**Ordinance No. 855-2020** 

**By Council Members:** Johnson and Kelley (by departmental request)

An emergency ordinance authorizing the purchase by one or more contracts of property insurance for the First Energy Stadium for years 2021 and 2022, for the Department of Public Works, for a period up to two years.

**WHEREAS**, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

**Section 1.** That the Director of Public Works is authorized to make one or more written contracts under the Charter and the Codified Ordinances of Cleveland, Ohio, 1976, for each or all of the following items: property insurance for the First Energy Stadium for years 2021 and 2022 for a gross price for the Department of Public Works, for a period up to two years.

**Section 2.** That under division (b) of Section 108 of the Charter, the purchases authorized by this ordinance may be made through cooperative arrangements with other governmental agencies. The Director of Public Works may sign all documents that are necessary to make the purchases, and may enter into one or more contracts with the vendors selected through that cooperative process.

**Section 3.** That the cost of the contract or contracts authorized shall be paid from Fund No. 11 SF 600, RQS 7005, RLA 2020-62.

**Section 4.** That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Referred to the Directors of Public Works; Finance; and Law; Committees on Municipal Services and Properties; and Finance.